[A] waterfront resort shall comprise real property with not less 
than two hundred (200) feet of lake frontage upon a lake or reservoir as 
defined by the army corps of engineers of not less than one hundred and 
sixty (160) acres, or river frontage upon a river with at least an average six 
(6) months’ flow of eleven thousand (11,000) cubic feet per second, and 
shall be open to the public, where people assemble for the purpose of 
vacationing, boating or fishing, and each waterfront resort must have 
suitable docks or permanent improved boat launching facilities not less 
than sixteen (16) feet in width on property owned or leased by the resort